

No. 11-889

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITY OF OKLAHOMA
CITY AND OKLAHOMA CITY WATER UTILITIES
TRUST IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BRIAN M. NAZARENUS*
SUSAN M. RYAN
**Counsel of Record*
RYLEY CARLOCK & APPLEWHITE
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3500
Denver, Colorado 80203
bnazarenus@rcalaw.com
(303) 863-7500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae City of
Oklahoma City and Oklahoma
City Water Utilities Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
The Water Shortage in Central Oklahoma	2
OKC’s Municipal Water Supply in Southeastern Oklahoma	7
OKC’s Reliance on the Federal Reservoirs in Southeastern Oklahoma	8
OKC’s Reliance on the Reach II Allocations	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Congress Has Expressly Delegated Plenary Authority Over Surface Water Resources to the States	16
A. Plenary authority over surface water is an incidence of federal sovereignty that must be conveyed by Congress	16
B. Congress has expressly conveyed its sovereignty over surface water re- sources to the States	17
II. The Express Terms of the Red River Com- pact Do Not Authorize Tarrant to Ignore the Authorizing Legislation for the Federal Reservoirs in Reach II, to Access its Reach II Subbasin 5 Allocation from Oklahoma, or to Ignore Oklahoma’s Plenary Authority Over Water Resources	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Congress funded and authorized the federal reservoirs in Reach II for OKC and southeastern Oklahoma.....	23
B. The Compact does not authorize Tarrant to access its Subbasin 5 allocation within Oklahoma in disregard of Oklahoma’s plenary authority over its internal surface water	25
III. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply When Congress Has Taken Action to Allow States to Exercise Plenary Authority Over Surface Water Resources.....	28
A. Congress has taken action to allow States to exercise plenary authority over surface water resources.....	28
B. The Compact and Oklahoma’s statutes are consistent with the plenary authority delegated to the States by Congress and recognized by this Court	31
IV. <i>Sporhase</i> Does Not Support the Proposition that the Dormant Commerce Clause Precludes States From Allocating and Regulating Surface Water Within Their Boundaries	33
A. The States’ authority over ground water is distinct from Congress’s express delegation of plenary authority over surface water to the States	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Sporhase</i> overruled the public ownership theory, but did not address the States' plenary authority over surface water resources.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Bayou Land Co. v. Talley</i> , 924 P.2d 136 (Colo. 1996).....	34
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	19
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	19
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	17, 19, 20
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	17, 18, 21, 30
<i>Chatfield East Well Co., Ltd. v. Chatfield East Property Owners Ass'n</i> , 956 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1998).....	34
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	37
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	29
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	29
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	37
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	29, 38, 39
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	29
<i>Oklahoma Water Res. Bd. v. Cent. Oklahoma Master Conservancy Dist.</i> , 464 P.2d 748 (Okla. 1968)	38
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	32
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25, 28
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30, 31

TREATIES

Treaty of San Ildefonso, Sp. – Fr., 55 Consol. T.S. 377 (Oct. 1, 1800).....	16
Treaty of 1803, U.S. – Fr., 8 Stat. 202 (Apr. 30, 1803)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	28, 29
Clause 1.....	28, 29
Clause 3 (Commerce Clause).....	28, 29

STATUTES AND RULES

30 U.S.C. § 51	17
33 U.S.C. § 701	8
33 U.S.C. § 701-1	8
43 U.S.C. §§ 321 to 323, 325, 327 to 329	18
43 U.S.C. § 371	8
43 U.S.C. § 383	20
43 U.S.C. § 390b	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 391	20
43 U.S.C. § 946	19
Homestead Act of May 20, 1862, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 392.....	17
Mining Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 262, 14 Stat. 251.....	17, 18
Desert Lands Act of March 3, 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377.....	18
Timber-Culture Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1095.....	19
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388.....	8, 20, 21, 22, 35
Enabling Act of June 16, 1906, 34 Stat. 267	19
Flood Control Act of 1946, ch. 596, 60 Stat. 641 (July 24, 1946)	9
Pub. L. No. 84-346, 69 Stat. 654 (1955).....	9
Water Supply Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-500, 72 Stat. 319 (July 3, 1958).....	8
Flood Control Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-874, 76 Stat. 1173 (Oct. 23, 1962)	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Red River Compact,	
Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980)	12
§ 2.01	12, 27
§ 2.02	24
§ 2.10	27
§ 2.10(a)	12
§ 5.01(a)	12
§ 5.01(b)	12
§ 5.03(b)	12
§ 5.05	25
§ 5.05(a)	13
§ 5.05(b)(1)	13, 26, 32
§ 5.05(b)(2)	13
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

29 Cong. Rec. 1947 (Feb. 17, 1897) (statement of Rep. Lacey)	19
35 Cong. Rec. 6675 (June 12, 1902) (statement of Rep. Mondell)	18, 20, 21
Map of Reach II, Fig. 3, Red River Compact Commission (May 12, 1978)	10, 13, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

*Municipal and Industrial Water Requirements
Hugo, Tuskahoma, and Clayton Reservoirs
Kiamichi River Basin Oklahoma: A Report
on a Portion of the Southeastern Oklahoma
and Western Arkansas Comprehensive Water
Resources Study*, app. IV to S. Doc. No. 145
(Dec. 1960) (prepared by the Public Health
Service, Region VII)*passim*

S. Doc. No. 145, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 24,
1962)9, 10

S. Rep. No. 755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)22

*Supplemental Interpretative Comments of the
Legal Advisory Committee*13

*Water Resources Study, Southeastern Oklahoma
and Southwestern Arkansas, Study of Po-
tential Needs and Value of Water for Muni-
cipal, Industrial, and Quality Control
Purposes* (July 1962) (prepared by the Public
Health Service, Region VII).....4, 5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Application for a Permit to Use Surface or
Stream Water* (filed Mar. 8, 2010)8

Contract between the United States and State
of Oklahoma (1974).....8

William Crum, *Drought Puts Lake Hefner
Boating Season in Jeopardy*, News OK (Feb.
5, 2013)6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Crum, <i>Water Released From Canton Lake on its Way to Oklahoma City</i> , News OK (Jan. 30, 2013).....	6
Richard S. Harnsberger, et al., <i>Interstate Transfers of Water: State Options After Sporhase</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 754 (1991).....	37
Wells A. Hutchins, <i>Trends in the Statutory Law of Ground Water in the Western States</i> , 34 Tex. L. 157 (Dec. 1955).....	21
Steve Lackmeyer, <i>Oklahoma City Implements Odd/Even Water Rationing</i> , News OK (Jan. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Map of River Basins of the Clear Boggy Creek, Muddy Boggy Creek, and Kiamichi River</i> , prepared by the City of Oklahoma City Utilities Dept. (Oct. 3, 2011)	7
R.L. Nace & E.J. Pluhowski, <i>Drought of the 1950's with Special Reference to the Midcontinent</i> (Geological Survey Water-Supply Paper 1804) (1965)	3
<i>OCWUT Facts</i> , http://www.okc.gov/waterrights/utilityfacts.html (last visited Mar. 19, 2013)	6
<i>Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan, Central Watershed Planning Region Report</i> (2012)	6
<i>Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan, Supplemental Report: Climate Issues & Recommendations</i> (Dec. 2010); various reports that were included in the OCWP are available at http://www.owrb.ok.gov/supply/ocwp/ocwp.php	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma’s Long-Range Water Requirements</i> (prepared for the Bureau of Reclamation) (Jan. 1965).....	4
<i>Permit to Appropriate Stream Water from the Muddy Boggy River</i> (approved Oct. 14, 1980)	7
<i>Permit to Appropriate Stream Water from the Muddy Boggy and Kiamichi Rivers</i> (ap- proved Jan. 8, 1974).....	7
Project HOW, Action Conference, A Blueprint for Industrial Development, Water Supply Navigation (July 10-11, 1958)	4
<i>Regional Raw Water Supply Study for Central Oklahoma, 2-6 to 2-7</i> (prepared for Oklaho- ma Regional Water Utilities Trust) (Mar. 2009)	6
Storage Contract Transfer Agreement between OCWUT and Oklahoma (June 2010)	8, 10
G.B. Treat and F.J. Wilson, <i>Navigation and Water Supply Studies, Southeast and Central Oklahoma</i> (prepared for the Army Corps of Engineers) (Nov. 18, 1958).....	3
<i>USDA Designates 76 Counties in Oklahoma as Primary Natural Disaster Areas with Assis- tance to Surrounding States</i> , News Release (Jan. 9, 2013), http://www.fsa.usda.gov/FSA/ printapp?fileName=ed_20130109_rel_0014.html &newsType=ednewsrel	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Drought Monitor: Oklahoma</i> (Mar. 12, 2013), http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/pics/ok_dm.png	5
<i>United States Seasonal Drought Outlook</i> (Feb. 21, 2013), http://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/sotc/briefings/201302.pdf	5
<i>Utilities OKC</i> , http://www.okc.gov/water/index.html (last visited Mar. 19, 2013)	6
